

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1852.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 529.

An act to change the name of the second parish in North Yarmouth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The "Second Parish in North Yarmouth" is Name chang-SECT. 1. hereby allowed to assume the name of the First Parish of North Yarmouth.

This act shall take effect from and after its ap-SECT. 2. proval by the governor.

[Approved March 23, 1852.]

Chapter 523.

An act to reannex the town of Tilden to the town of Mariaville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The polls and estates of the town of Tilden, in Tilden reanthe county of Hancock, set off from the town of Mariaville, in Mariaville. said county, by an act approved July seventeenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty, be and the same are hereby reannexed to and made a part of said town of Mariaville.

SECT. 2. The inhabitants and estates reannexed as aforesaid, shall be holden to pay all arrears of taxes legally assessed upon the same; to be collected by the same officers and in the same manner as if this act had not passed.

The towns of Mariaville and Tilden shall continue Shall continue SECT. 3. in their present corporate capacity for two years from the passage of this act, for the sole purpose of collecting the debts due poses of collecting taxes. to said towns, and for that period may sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits in law or equity.

SECT. 4. All acts inconsistent with the provisions of this Acts repealed. act, be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 23, 1852.]

nexed to

Taxes, arrears of to be paid.

separate two years for pur-

Снар. 522.